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|t sarprising how fast a year can go by. | will soon be coming to the end of my
term as President and in two months our 61*. AGM will take place. As most are
aware by now our nomination committee is beginning its work for vacant
positions on Council. Please consider and put your name forward. Remember,
others have given their valuable time for your benefit. Now is a good time for you
to consider and step up to the plate.

This year, several complaints have been brought forward which are still moving

along. As you read and ponder the case in this Newsletter, you will find some
names redacted. This was Council 6s deci
Registrar, Discipline Committee, and Hearing Panel and they are owed a vote of
thanks for the time they have put into this.

On a lighter note, read your By-Laws and if you wish, submit a new one or a
revision to an existing one. Submit it and it will be considered to the By-Laws
Committee.

Robert Way, NLS
President 2013-2014

31°. It would be great to see as many as possible to attend.

In closing, | would like to thank Lynn for the services she rendered to Council and wish her well for the future.
Remember, sooner or later the snow will be gone, then | hope we can look forward to a warm and
prosperous summer. If you have any questions, please call Paula or myself, and we will be only too happy to
respond.

Registrar6 s Report

Members:

This is presented as a follow-up to the Notice of Suspension of member Mr.

Larry Squires. The agreed upon Statement of Facts, the Joint Submission and

the Admi ssion of Guilt are provided for
that all members have an opportunity to review these documents as part of
ensuring their ethical awareness of our responsibilities as Land Surveyors.

The information presented is published to give notice to the membership of
violations of the Act and Regulations.

Keith Renouf, P.Eng, NLS, CLS
Registrar 2013-2014
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IN THE MATTER OF complaints (the
“Complaints) against Larry Squires,
NLS, Registration No. 411, (The

“Respondent”)  under  the Land

Surveyors Act, 1991, (the “Act”) made
on behalf of the Council of
Management of the Association of the
Land Surveyors of the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador (“the
Association”) by Keith Renouf,
Secretary-Treasurer of the Association,
as set out in a letter of Complaint (the
“Council Complaint”) dated the 9" day
of December, 2011, being Complaint
number 411 2011 0, and by Neil Parrott,
NLS, as set out in a letter of Complaint
(the “Parrott Complaint”) dated the 8"
day of May, 2013, being Complaint
number NLS 411 2013 1;

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Notice
of Heating into the Complaints, directed
to Mr. Larty Squires, dated the 4" day
of January, 2013, notifying Mr. Larry
Squires of the hearing into the
Complaints scheduled to commence on
16" day of Janviary, 2014.

Findings and Recommendations of the Disciplinary

Committee Hearing Panel made to

Council pursuant to Section 47(3)

of the Land Surveyor’s Aet, 1991,
S.N.L. 1991, Chapter 37, as amended

A hearing was commenced in this matter on J anuary 16, 2014,
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At the request of Counsel representing the Association of Newfoundland
Land Surveyors and Counsel representing the Respondent, M, Larry
Squires, the proceeding was adjourned until Febru ary 4, 2014.

B

3. OnFebruary 4, 2014, the hearing was reconvened.

4. At that time it was indicated by Counsel that Counsel would be submitting
an agreed statement of facts, an admission document whereby Mr. Squires
would be-admitting his guilt-to certain allegations against him, and a joint
submission in writing with respect to sanctions that should be imposed.,

5. Attached hereto and marked “A” is the agreed statement of facts

6. Attached hereto and marked “B” is the admission document whereby the
g . . . y
Respondent admits his guilt.

7. Attached hereto and marked “C” is the written joint submission as to
sanctions,

8. After hearing from Counsel the Panel adjourned to consider the material in
question, '

9. It reconvened briefly subsequently to hear further from Counsel on the joint
submissions,

10. It indicated that given the agreed statement of facts it was prepared to accept
the admissions by Mr. Squires and that it would accept the joint submission
of Counsel and recommend to Council that the sanctions as proposed in
schedule “C” hereto be the sanctions that are ultimately imposed by Council
in this matter.

1. Tt indicated that in due course it would set forth its recommendations to
Council in writing together with its reasons for the recommendations.

12, What follows are the recommendations of the panel to Council and the
reasons for its recommendations.

13. Though the facts are more fully set out in the agreed statement of facts we

feel it important to highlight some of what was agreed.
L
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M. Squives a Land Surveyor since 1985, has admitted his guilt to having
violated section 23(2) of the Act. This is the section that enables only
holders of a valid certificate of registeation to engage in the practice of Land
Surveying. He did during the period of April | —June 6, 2011 praciice Land
Surveying without such a certificate as his certificate was suspended for
nonpayment of dues owing to the Association. '

He also admitted that he was guilty of having violated section 28 of the Act
in that he enabled persons not qualified to practice as Land Surveyors to so
practice and that he led persons to believe that such other persons were
authorised to practice.

The agreed statement of facts revealed that he was in the practice of
engaging persons he called assistants to work unsupervised and alone on
sutvey sites. These persons would provide completed surveys of lands and
or real property reports which were subsequently stamped or signed by Mr.
Squires. These assistants would flag survey lines and have other persons
called cutters, cut them. '

These persons would invoice Mr, Squires for the work done for them and
would be paid by him on the basis of a fee splitting arrangement they had
with Mr, Squires.

They would also with their own computers and software create the sutvey
plans and real property reports and submit them to M, Squires. Invoices
exist evidencing that Mr. Squires was invoiced by them for their work of
preparing the surveys and real property reports.

This activity took place both during the period of time when M. Squires
was without a certificate of registration and also when he did hold such a
certificate.

The assistants include
and

Related to the complaint of Mr. Parrott, included among his assistants was
ol

The agreed statement of facts also revealed that a number of Surveys
were done in Labrador in 2013 which were not completed by Mr. Squires
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